Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road known as the Waipunga Road, in the Hawke's Bay Land District, Hawke's Bay County, commencing at the north-western corner of Section 3, Block VIII, Puketapu Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a southerly direction, adjoining or passing through Petane No. 1 Block, Blocks III, VII, and XI, Puketapu Survey District, to its junction with the left bank of the Esk River, thence from the right bank of the Esk River through Lot 1 of Block 9, Eskdale Crown-grant District, Block XI, Puketapu Survey District, and terminating at its junction with the Napier-Taupo main road; being a distance of six miles and a quarter, more or less. As the same is of six miles and a quarter, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54230, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Wainuioru Valley Road, in the Wairarapa South County, to be a County Road.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE. ALL that portion of the Wainuioru Valley Road, in the Wellington Land District, Wairarapa South County, com-mencing at a point in Section 2, Block V, Wainuioru Survey District, opposite the northern corner of Section 3 (school-site), and proceeding thence generally in a southerly direction, adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 2, Block V, and Sections 1, 2, and part Section 3, Block IX, Wainuioru Survey District, and terminating at a point in the said Sec-tion 3, Block IX; being a distance of one mile and a half, more or less. As the same is more perticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54247, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red. Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Matahoura Road, in the Hawke's Bay County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county heor

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Matahoura Road, in the Hawke's Bay Land District, Hawke's Bay County, commencing at

the south-western corner of Section 2, Block I, Moeangiangi Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a south-Survey Instruct, and proceeding thence generally in a south-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 1 and 2, Block IV, Maungaharuru Survey District, and portion of the Tutira Block, Block VIII, Maungaharuru Survey District, and terminating at its junction with the Tutira-Pohokura Road; being a distance of three miles and a half, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54229, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District. and thereon Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Kohuratahi Road, in the Whangamomona County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of May, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Kohuratahi Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Whangamomona County, commencing at a point sixty chains south of the boundary between Sections 1 and 2, Block XVI, Pouatu Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a south-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 2, and terminating at its junction with Marangae Road; being a distance of sixtyfive chains, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54237, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring the Wainku Station Yard Access Road to be under the Control and Management of the Wainku Town Board.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of May, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Waiuku Town Board.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that road situated in the North Auckland Land District, Town District of Waiuku, known as the Waiuku Station Yard access road, situated between Belgium and Kent Streets, being a distance of 13 88 chains, more or less. As the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54208, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon marked A-B and B-C and coloured respectively burnt sienna and red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council